

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL GEDDES and KARI GEDDES,
individually and as parents and guardians of
ANDREW GEDDES, a minor child,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STAFFING ALLIANCE EMPLOYEE MEDICAL PLAN;
U.S.A. UNITED STAFFING ALLIANCE, L.L.C.,
a Limited Liability Company; and
EVEREST ADMINISTRATORS, INC.,
Respondents.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR RESPONDENTS
UNITED STAFFING ALLIANCE EMPLOYEE
MEDICAL PLAN AND U.S.A. UNITED
STAFFING ALLIANCE, L.L.C.**

LAWRENCE D. BUHLER, P.C.
10 West Broadway, Suite 850
Salt Lake City, UT 84101
(801) 363-1059

*Attorney for Respondents
United Staffing Alliance
Employee Medical Plan and
U.S.A. United Staffing Alliance, L.L.C.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Statement Pursuant to Rule 29.6	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Cited Authorities	iv
Summary of Reasons to Deny the Petition	1
Statement of the Case	2
A. Statement of Facts.	2
B. Proceedings Below.	3
Reasons for Denying the Petition	4
I. The Tenth Circuit Decision Is Based On The Plain Language Of The Erisa Statute And This Court's Decision In Firestone.	4
A. The Plain Language of ERISA Permits Delegation to Non-Fiduciaries Without Loss of Deferential Review.	4
B. Delegation To Non-Fiduciaries Is A Well-Settled Principle of Trust Law. ..	6
C. The Opinion Below Correctly Absolved Everest of Liability.	7

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. There Is No Substantive Circuit Split Regarding The Standard Of Review For Medical Benefits Determinations Rendered By Properly Designated Non- Fiduciaries.	7
Conclusion	11

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases:	
<i>Baker v. Big Star Div. of the Grand Union Co.</i> , 893 F.2d 288 (11th Cir., 1989)	7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Blank v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.</i> 758 F.Supp. 697 (M.D. Fla., 1990)	8
<i>Bouboulis v. Transport Workers Union of America</i> , 442 F.3d 55 (2nd Cir., 2006)	8
<i>Briscoe v. Fine</i> , 444 F.3d 478 (6th Cir., 2006)	8
<i>Brown v. Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Alabama, Inc.</i> , 898 F.2d 1556 (11th Cir., 1990)	8
<i>Curico v. John Hancock Mut. Life. Ins. Co.</i> , 33 F.3d 226 (3rd Cir., 1994)	7
<i>Daniel v. Eaton Corp.</i> , 839 F.2d 263 (6th Cir., 1988)	7
<i>Firestone Tire and Rubber Co. v. Burch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989)	2, 3, 4
<i>Kirwan v. Marriott Corp.</i> , 10 F.3d 784 (11th Cir., 1994)	8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Lee v. Burkhardt</i> , 991 F.2d 1004 (2d Cir., 1993)	7
<i>Madden v. ITT Long Term Disability Plan for Salaried Employees</i> , 914 F.2d 1279 (9th Cir. 1990), <i>cert. den.</i> , 498 U.S. 1087 (1991)	9, 10
<i>Riordan v. Commonwealth Edison Co.</i> , 128 F.3d 549 (7th Cir., 1997)	7
<i>Singleton v. Board of Trustees, of IBEW Local 613 and Contributing Employers Health and Welfare Fund</i> , 815 F.Supp. 448 (N.D. Ga., 1993)	8
Statutes:	
29 U.S.C. §§ 1001-1461	2
29 U.S.C. § 1105(c)(1)	10
29 U.S.C. § 1132(d)(2)	7
Other Authorities:	
Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 171 cmt. j. (1959)	6
Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 225 (1959)	6
